1Scientific RepoRts | 7: 4563  | DOI:10.1038/s41598-017-04719-0
Self-compensation in arsenic
doping of CdTe
Tursun Ablekim  1,2, Santosh K. Swain2, Wan-Jian Yin3, Katherine Zaunbrecher1, James
Burst1, Teresa M. Barnes1, Darius Kuciauskas1, Su-Huai Wei4 & Kelvin G. Lynn  2
Efficient p-type doping in CdTe has remained a critical challenge for decades, limiting the performance
of CdTe-based semiconductor devices. Arsenic is a promising p-type dopant; however, reproducible

PL Emission Spectroscopy. A He-Ne continuous-wave laser with a center wavelength of 632.8 nm was
used for excitation. The PL detector was Si CCD with a spectral resolution of 0.3 nm. Low-temperature measure-
ments were performed with a helium-cooled cryostat. The beam diameter at the sample position was 250 µm and
the excitation power was 1 mW.
First-principle calculations. The defect calculation uses the experimental lattice constant (6.48 Å)
and (2 × 2 × 2) supercell with 64 atoms. The energy cut-off for basis functions is 400 eV. We used Γ-centered
(2 × 2 × 2) k-point mesh for Brillouin zone integration. The atomic positions inside the supercell are relaxed
until all of the forces on the atoms are less than 0.01 eV/Å. The details of the defect calculation methods used
in this work can be found in refs 3, 47. In defect calculations, the computational errors can be attributed to the
finite supercell size, incorrect band gap and the used exchange-correlation method. For typical calculation under
GGA, the error for transition levels could be up to 0.1 eV3, 47. In the present calculation, we used hybrid functional
methods to correct the band gap of CdTe to 1.50 eV, compared to the GGA band gap of 0.78 eV. Within an accu-
rate band gap, the errors for transition levels should be much less than previous estimations on GGA calculation.
References
 1. Geisthardt, R. M., Topic, M. & Sites, J. R. Status and Potential of CdTe Solar-Cell Efficiency. IEEE Journal of Photovoltaics 5,
1217–1221, doi:10.1109/JPHOTOV.2015.2434594 (2015).
 2. Gessert, T. A. et al. Research strategies toward improving thin-film CdTe photovoltaic devices beyond 20% conversion efficiency.
Solar Energy Materials and Solar Cells 119, 149–155, doi:10.1016/j.solmat.2013.05.055 (2013).
 3. Wei, S.-H. Overcoming the doping bottleneck in semiconductors. Computational Materials Science 30, 337–348, doi:10.1016/j.
commatsci.2004.02.024 (2004).
 4. Desnica, U. V. Doping limits in II–VI compounds — Challenges, problems and solutions. Progress in Crystal Growth and
Characterization of Materials 36, 291–357, doi:10.1016/S0960-8974(98)00011-4 (1998).
 5. Wei, S. H. & Zhang, S. B. Chemical trends of defect formation and doping limit in II–VI semiconductors: The case of CdTe. Physical
Review B 66, 10, doi:10.1103/PhysRevB.66.155211 (2002).
 6. Marfaing, Y. Fundamental studies on compensation mechanisms in II–VI compounds. Journal of Crystal Growth 161, 205–213,
doi:10.1016/0022-0248(95)00641-9 (1996).
 7. Marfaing, Y. In CdTe and Related Compounds; Physics, Defects, Hetero-and Nano-structures, Crystal Growth, Surfaces and
Applications: Physics, CdTe-based Nanostructures, CdTe-based Semimagnetic Semiconductors, Defects (eds Robert Triboulet &
Paul Siffert) 363 (Elsevier, 2010).
 8. Panchuk, O. & Fochuk, P. In CdTe and Related Compounds; Physics, Defects, Hetero-and Nano-structures, Crystal Growth,
Surfaces and Applications: Physics, CdTe-based Nanostructures, CdTe-based Semimagnetic Semiconductors, Defects (eds Robert
Triboulet & Paul Siffert) 309 (Elsevier, 2010).
 9. Maxey, C. D. et al. Arsenic diffusion effects in CdxHg1−xTe layers grown by metal-organic vapour phase epitaxy. Materials Letters
8, 385–388, doi:10.1016/0167-577X(89)90013-X (1989).
 10. Capper, P., Whiffin, P. A. C., Easton, B. C., Maxey, C. D. & Kenworthy, I. Group V acceptor doping of CdxHg1−xTe layers grown by
metal-organic vapour phase epitaxy. Materials Letters 6, 365–368, doi:10.1016/0167-577X(88)90125-5 (1988).
 11. Irvine, S. J. C., Barrioz, V., Lamb, D., Jones, E. W. & Rowlands-Jones, R. L. MOCVD of thin film photovoltaic solar cells—Next-
generation production technology? Journal of Crystal Growth 310, 5198–5203, doi:10.1016/j.jcrysgro.2008.07.121 (2008).
 12. Burst, J. M. et al. CdTe solar cells with open-circuit voltage breaking the 1 V barrier. Nature Energy 1, 16015, doi:10.1038/
nenergy.2016.15 (2016).
 13. Ablekim, T., Swain, S. K., Kuciauskas, D., Parmar, N. S. & Lynn, K. G. Fabrication of single-crystal solar cells from phosphorous-
doped CdTe wafer. Photovoltaic Specialist Conference (PVSC), 2015 IEEE 42nd 1–4, doi:10.1109/PVSC.2015.7356372 (2015).
 14. Maxey, C. D. et al. Extrinsic doping at low concentrations for CDxHg1-xTe layers grown by MOVPE. Journal of Crystal Growth 101,
300–304, doi:10.1016/0022-0248(90)90986-U (1990).
 15. Park, J. H. et al. Incorporation and Activation of Arsenic Dopant in Single-Crystal CdTe Grown on Si by Molecular Beam Epitaxy.
Journal of Elec Materi 43, 2998–3003, doi:10.1007/s11664-014-3173-7 (2014).

8Scientific RepoRts | 7: 4563  | DOI:10.1038/s41598-017-04719-0
 23. Bickermann, M., Weingärtner, R. & Winnacker, A. On the preparation of vanadium doped PVT grown SiC boules with high semi-
insulating yield. Journal of Crystal Growth 254, 390–399, doi:10.1016/S0022-0248(03)01179-5 (2003).
 24. Modanese, C. et al. Temperature-dependent Hall-effect measurements of p-type multicrystalline compensated solar grade silicon.
Progress in Photovoltaics: Research and Applications 21, 1469–1477, doi:10.1002/pip.2223 (2013).
 25. Kuciauskas, D. et al. Minority Carrier Lifetime Analysis in the Bulk of Thin-Film Absorbers Using Subbandgap (Two-Photon)
Excitation. IEEE Journal of Photovoltaics 3, 1319–1324, doi:10.1109/jphotov.2013.2270354 (2013).
 26. Kuciauskas, D., Kanevce, A., Dippo, P., Seyedmohammadi, S. & Malik, R. Minority-Carrier Lifetime and Surface Recombination
Velocity in Single-Crystal CdTe. IEEE Journal of Photovoltaics 5, 366–371, doi:10.1109/jphotov.2014.2359738 (2015).
 27. Greenberg, J. H. Purification, Doping and Defects in II\2–VI MaterialsP-T-X phase equilibrium and vapor pressure scanning of
non-stoichiometry in CdTe. Journal of Crystal Growth 161, 1–11, doi:10.1016/0022-0248(95)00603-6 (1996).
 28. Ma, J. et al. Dependence of the Minority-Carrier Lifetime on the Stoichiometry of CdTe Using Time-Resolved Photoluminescence
and First-Principles Calculations. Physical Review Letters 111, 5, doi:10.1103/PhysRevLett.111.067402 (2013).
 29. Ablekim, T., Swain, S. K., McCoy, J. & Lynn, K. G. Defects in Undoped p-type CdTe Single Crystals. IEEE Journal of Photovoltaics 6,
1663–1667, doi:10.1109/JPHOTOV.2016.2609639 (2016).
 30. Kraft, C. et al. Comprehensive photoluminescence study of chlorine activated polycrystalline cadmium telluride layers. Journal of
Applied Physics 108, 124503, doi:10.1063/1.3517436 (2010).
 31. Albin, D. S. et al. Cd-rich and Te-rich low-temperature photoluminescence in cadmium telluride. Applied Physics Letters 104, 4,
doi:10.1063/1.4867533 (2014).
 32. Hildebrandt, S., Uniewski, H., Schreiber, J. & Leipner, H. Localization of Y luminescence at glide dislocations in cadmium telluride.
Journal de Physique III 7, 1505–1514 (1997).
 33. Arias, J. M. et al. p‐type arsenic doping of CdTe and HgTe/CdTe superlattices grown by photoassisted and conventional molecular‐
beam epitaxy. Journal of Vacuum Science & Technology A 8, 1025–1033, doi:10.1116/1.577000 (1990).
 34. Molva, E., Saminadayar, K., Pautrat, J. L. & Ligeon, E. Photoluminescence studies in N, P, As implanted cadmium telluride. Solid
State Communications 48, 955–960, doi:10.1016/0038-1098(83)90539-2 (1983).
 35. Pankove, J. I. Optical Processes in Semiconductors. 422 (Dover Publications 1971).
 36. Kresse, G. & Furthmüller, J. Efficient iterative schemes for ab initio total-energy calculations using a plane-wave basis set. Physical
Review B 54, 11169–11186 (1996).
 37. Paier, J., Hirschl, R., Marsman, M. & Kresse, G. The Perdew–Burke–Ernzerhof exchange-correlation functional applied to the G2-1
test set using a plane-wave basis set. The Journal of Chemical Physics 122, 234102, doi:10.1063/1.1926272 (2005).
 38. Molva, E., Pautrat, J. L., Saminadayar, K., Milchberg, G. & Magnea, N. Acceptor states in CdTe and comparison with ZnTe. General
trends. Physical Review B 30, 3344–3354 (1984).
 39. Ekawa, M., Yasuda, K., Ferid, T., Saji, M. & Tanaka, A. Mechanism of arsenic incorporation and electrical properties in CdTe layers
grown by metalorganic vapor phase epitaxy. Journal of Applied Physics 71, 2669–2674, doi:10.1063/1.351039 (1992).
 40. Yang, J.-H. et al. Enhanced p-type dopability of P and As in CdTe using non-equilibrium thermal processing. Journal of Applied
Physics 118, 025102, doi:10.1063/1.4926748 (2015).
 41. Biswas, K. & Du, M.-H. AX centers in II–VI semiconductors: Hybrid functional calculations. Applied Physics Letters 98, 181913,
doi:10.1063/1.3583661 (2011).
 42. Duenow, J. N. et al. Relationship of Open-Circuit Voltage to CdTe Hole Concentration and Lifetime. IEEE Journal of Photovoltaics
6, 1641–1644, doi:10.1109/JPHOTOV.2016.2598260 (2016).
 43. Bube, R. H. Photoconductivity of Solids 292 (John Wiley & Sons, 1960).
 44. Šantić, B. & Desnica, U. Thermoelectric effect spectroscopy of deep levels—application to semi‐insulating GaAs. Applied Physics
Letters 56, 2636–2638 (1990).
 45. Szeles, C., Shan, Y. Y., Lynn, K. G., Moodenbaugh, A. R. & Eissler, E. E. Trapping properties of cadmium vacancies in Cd1−xZnxTe.